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Data supplement DS1 

 

Table DS1. Description of the population by gender in Portugal, WMH Survey 

  Portugal 
 Part II W M 
   n (1301) (759) 
Age in years   
 ≤34 28.2 31.2 
 35-49 27.7 28.8 
 50-64 24.0 23.6 
 >65 20.1 16.5 
Income level   
 Low 7.4 9.3 
 Low-average  20.9 26.0 
 High-average 29.7 27.5 
 High 42.0 37.2 
Employment status   
 Employed 43.0 48.4 
 Self-employed 11.7 16.6 
 Unemployed 7.4 5.7 

 
Retired 21.1 22.3 
Homemaker 8.2 0.2 

 Student 5.0 6.0 
 Illness/sick leave/disabled 0.9 0.2 
 Other 2.6 0.5 
≤12-years of education 80.7 80.2 
Married/cohabitating 67.0 72.3 
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Table DS2. Percentage of men and women with lifetime mental health disorders in 
Portugal –WMH Survey 
 

  Portugal 
  W M 

  
Part I n 

Part II n 
(2217) 
(1301) 

(1632) 
(759) 

Any internalizing disorder**3 41.3 23.9 
   
Any mood disorder*1 24.1 11.4 
 Major depressive episode* 23.9 11.4 
 Dysthymia w/ hierarchy* 2.0 0.8 
    
Any anxiety disorder**2 28.3 15.7 
 Panic disorder* 1.8 1.6 
 Specific phobia* 14.9 6.0 
 Social phobia* 5.6 3.8 

 
Agoraphobia without panic 
disorder* 1.7 0.3 

 
Agoraphobia with panic 
disorder* 2.3 0.5 

 
Generalized anxiety w/ 
hierarchy* 5.8 2.8 

 
Post-traumatic stress** 
(except Romania*) 7.4 3.0 

    
Any externalizing disorder**4 2.7 19.3 

 

Attention deficit 
disorder*** (except for 
Northern Ireland**) 1.2 1.7 

 
Conduct disorder (except 
for Northern Ireland**) 1.1 3.3 

 

Any alcohol-use disorder* 
(except for Northern 
Ireland** and Portugal**) 2.3 18.4 

 Any drug-use disorder** † † 
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Table DS2A. Percentage of men and women with lifetime mental health disorders in 
Portugal – WMH Survey 
 

  Portugal 
  W M 

  
Part I n 

Part II n 
(2217) 
(1301) 

(1632) 
(759) 

Any internalizing disorder 41.3 23.9 
   
Any mood disorder 24.1 11.4 
    
Any anxiety disorder 28.3 15.7 
    
Any externalizing disorder* 2.7 19.3 

 
* including: Attention Deficit Disorder, Conduct Disorder, and Any Alcohol-Use Disorder
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Table DS3. Percentage of men and women with lifetime mental health disorders in Portugal, WMH 

Survey (stratified by age-category) 

 Portugal 
 W M 
Part I n (2217) (1632) 
Part II n (1301) (759) 
Any internalizing 
disorder**1       
≤34  46.6 31.0 
35-49 45.7 22.5 
50-64 34.3 24.7 
≥65 36.0 11.6 

p for age×gender intxn 0.4 
   
Any mood disorder*2       
≤34  25.7 14.0 
35-49 28.4 11.1 
50-64 22.8 12.5 
≥65 17.5 5.6 

p for age×gender intxn 0.5 
   
Any anxiety disorder**3      
≤34  15.7 20.4 
35-49 31.0 15.0 
50-64 22.2 15.7 
≥65 21.5 8.2 

p for age×gender intxn 0.9 
   
Any externalizing 
disorder**4     
≤34  6.0 29.1 
35-49 2.9 19.3 
50-64 0.8 14.9 
≥65 0 7.4 

p for age×gender intxn 0.07 
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Upper 95%  

Confidence 
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Depression 6.935 3.668 13.114 4.162 2.816 6.152 2.408 1.737 3.338 1.735 1.167 2.58 1.702 1.187 2.44 0.982 0.749 1.288 

Bipolar 7.399 2.535 21.59 6.519 2.909 14.608 2.662 1.038 6.826 0.628 0.195 2.016 1.64 0.75 3.585 0.248 0.069 0.89 

Panic disorder 5.37 1.545 18.658 1.104 0.425 2.87 3.158 1.731 5.759 1.52 0.844 2.739 1.121 0.426 2.948 1.236 0.657 2.325 

Specific phobia 4.8 2.619 8.794 1.677 1.123 2.503 2.048 1.352 3.103 0.977 0.735 1.299 1.326 0.816 2.154 0.981 0.716 1.344 

Social phobia 8.964 4.509 17.822 2.614 1.299 5.26 3.028 1.81 5.063 0.761 0.438 1.324 1.46 0.738 2.887 0.598 0.335 1.07 

GAD 3.163 0.972 10.29 4.246 2.155 8.367 1.671 0.848 3.293 1.42 0.734 2.748 2.423 1.296 4.53 1.233 0.649 2.343 

Alcohol abuse 1.911 0.432 8.448 1.234 0.411 3.703 0.642 0.208 1.979 0.091 0.012 0.67 0.895 0.238 3.37 0.163 0.048 0.551 

PTSD . . . 6.509 3.479 12.177 2.201 1.159 4.179 1.133 0.434 2.956 2.118 1.02 4.397 0.897 0.427 1.882 

Insomnia . . . . . . 2.321 1.546 3.484 1.672 1.076 2.597 3.16 1.993 5.011 1.411 0.811 2.455 

Headache or migraine . . . . . . . . . 1.791 1.259 2.547 3.192 2.176 4.682 1.131 0.767 1.668 

Arthritis . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.912 3.41 7.076 2.679 2.054 3.493 

Pain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.495 1.715 3.63 

Cardiovascular . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Respiratory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Diabetes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Digestive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Neurological . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

 

ORs for pairs of disorders with 95% 

confidence interval - 1/3 

 
effect 

 
Bipolar Panic disorder Specific phobia Social phobia  GAD Alcohol abuse 

dx Odds Ratio 

Estimate 

Lower 95% 

Confidence 

Limit for 

Odds Ratio 

Upper 95%  
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Upper 95%  
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Limit for 
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Odds Ratio 

Estimate 

Lower 95% 

Confidence 

Limit for 

Odds Ratio 

Upper 95%  

Confidence 

Limit for 

Odds Ratio 

Depression <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 3.686 1.963 6.923 1.984 1.408 2.794 4.814 2.708 8.56 5.173 3.239 8.262 1.27 0.52 3.1 

Bipolar . . . 7.155 2.247 22.776 5.23 2.628 10.407 9.475 4.419 20.317 11.745 4.765 28.952 1.798 0.246 13.154 

Panic disorder . . . . . . 4.923 2.502 9.689 6.668 3.481 12.773 5.146 1.75 15.137 3.119 0.691 14.081 

Specific phobia . . . . . . . . . 4.865 3.197 7.402 2.622 1.44 4.773 1.958 0.792 4.839 

Social phobia . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.944 1.113 7.789 0.664 0.093 4.732 

GAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.577 0.433 5.744 

Alcohol abuse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

PTSD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Insomnia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Headache or migraine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Arthritis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Pain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Cardiovascular . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Respiratory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Diabetes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Digestive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Neurological . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

ORs for pairs of disorders with 95% 

confidence interval - 2/3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ORs for pairs of disorders with 95% 

confidence interval - 3/3 

effect 

 
Respiratory Diabetes Digestive Neurological  Cancer 

dx Odds Ratio 

Estimate 

Lower 95% 

Confidence 

Limit for 

Odds Ratio 

Upper 95%  

Confidence 

Limit for 

Odds Ratio 

Odds Ratio 

Estimate 
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Odds Ratio 

Upper 95%  
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Upper 95%  

Confidence 

Limit for 
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Estimate 
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Confidence 

Limit for 

Odds Ratio 

Upper 95%  

Confidence 

Limit for 

Odds Ratio 

Depression 1.26 0.78 2.035 1.03 0.553 1.917 2.251 1.172 4.323 1.627 0.63 4.199 2.244 1.067 4.719 

Bipolar 1.194 0.481 2.963 0.423 0.055 3.251 2.029 0.461 8.938 2.453 0.307 19.582 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 

Panic disorder 0.933 0.466 1.869 1.467 0.472 4.56 3.906 1.297 11.766 2.646 0.51 13.722 0.548 0.12 2.497 

Specific phobia 0.957 0.609 1.503 1.078 0.409 2.84 1.744 0.915 3.325 1.97 0.686 5.663 1.039 0.411 2.631 

Social phobia 1.66 0.803 3.435 0.554 0.204 1.503 2.321 0.947 5.688 3.65 1.346 9.899 1.099 0.321 3.762 

GAD 1.125 0.576 2.198 1.319 0.541 3.216 1.32 0.534 3.265 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 1.115 0.354 3.513 

Alcohol abuse 0.926 0.3 2.861 0.397 0.054 2.91 1.38 0.382 4.98 1.173 0.137 10.035 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 

PTSD 0.784 0.378 1.627 0.507 0.174 1.478 3.401 1.372 8.433 0.34 0.044 2.607 0.874 0.253 3.016 

Insomnia 1.677 0.945 2.975 1.214 0.695 2.118 5.522 2.467 12.359 2.446 0.456 13.123 1.712 0.571 5.139 

Headache or migraine 2.396 1.699 3.379 1.533 0.669 3.515 3.946 2.056 7.573 2.262 0.855 5.985 1.574 0.644 3.844 

Arthritis 1.667 1.103 2.517 2.031 1.298 3.176 5.259 2.479 11.154 1.507 0.633 3.588 2.413 1.362 4.273 

Pain 2.171 1.472 3.202 1.578 0.904 2.753 4.957 2.887 8.512 1.357 0.6 3.07 2.07 1.127 3.799 

Cardiovascular 1.495 1.039 2.151 6.509 3.727 11.367 2.407 1.223 4.736 1.01 0.509 2.005 2.514 1.225 5.158 

Respiratory . . . 1.528 0.894 2.61 1.827 1.003 3.329 1.881 0.649 5.451 1.061 0.428 2.632 

Diabetes . . . . . . 1.631 0.725 3.669 1.205 0.44 3.296 1.906 0.845 4.303 

Digestive . . . . . . . . . 4.977 1.757 14.098 3.01 1.02 8.882 

Neurological . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.939 1.215 20.072 

 
ORs for pairs of disorders 

 

 
effect 

 
Bipolar Panic disorder Specific 

phobia 

Social phobia GAD Alcohol abuse PTSD Insomnia Headache or 

migraine 

Arthritis Pain Cardiovascula  

r 

Respiratory Diabetes Digestive Neurological Cancer 

dx Odds Ratio 

Estimate 

Odds Ratio 

Estimate 

Odds Ratio 

Estimate 

Odds Ratio 

Estimate 
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Odds Ratio 

Estimate 
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Odds Ratio 
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Estimate 
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Estimate 

Odds Ratio 

Estimate 
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Estimate 

Odds Ratio 

Estimate 

Odds Ratio 

Estimate 

Odds Ratio 

Estimate 

Depression <0.001 3.686 1.984 4.814 5.173 1.27 6.935 4.162 2.408 1.735 1.702 0.982 1.26 1.03 2.251 1.627 2.244 

Bipolar . 7.155 5.23 9.475 11.745 1.798 7.399 6.519 2.662 0.628 1.64 0.248 1.194 0.423 2.029 2.453 <0.001 

Panic disorder . . 4.923 6.668 5.146 3.119 5.37 1.104 3.158 1.52 1.121 1.236 0.933 1.467 3.906 2.646 0.548 

Specific phobia . . . 4.865 2.622 1.958 4.8 1.677 2.048 0.977 1.326 0.981 0.957 1.078 1.744 1.97 1.039 

Social phobia . . . . 2.944 0.664 8.964 2.614 3.028 0.761 1.46 0.598 1.66 0.554 2.321 3.65 1.099 

GAD . . . . . 1.577 3.163 4.246 1.671 1.42 2.423 1.233 1.125 1.319 1.32 <0.001 1.115 

Alcohol abuse . . . . . . 1.911 1.234 0.642 0.091 0.895 0.163 0.926 0.397 1.38 1.173 <0.001 

PTSD . . . . . . . 6.509 2.201 1.133 2.118 0.897 0.784 0.507 3.401 0.34 0.874 

Insomnia . . . . . . . . 2.321 1.672 3.16 1.411 1.677 1.214 5.522 2.446 1.712 

Headache or migraine . . . . . . . . . 1.791 3.192 1.131 2.396 1.533 3.946 2.262 1.574 

Arthritis . . . . . . . . . . 4.912 2.679 1.667 2.031 5.259 1.507 2.413 

Pain . . . . . . . . . . . 2.495 2.171 1.578 4.957 1.357 2.07 

Cardiovascular . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.495 6.509 2.407 1.01 2.514 

Respiratory . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.528 1.827 1.881 1.061 

Diabetes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.631 1.205 1.906 

Digestive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.977 3.01 

Neurological . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.939 

 
ORs for pairs of disorders, physical- 

physical pairs 

 
Analysis Variable : OddsRatioEst Odds Ratio Estimate 

Minimum  Lower 

Quartile 

Median Upper 

Quartile 

Maximum 

1.0100359 1.5736184 2.030711 2.6786197 6.5089911 

 
ORs for pairs of disorders, physical- 

mental pairs 

 
Analysis Variable : OddsRatioEst Odds Ratio Estimate 

Minimum  Lower 

Quartile 

Median Upper 

Quartile 

Maximum 

7.89E-07 0.925655 1.2945797 2.0484743 6.5188568 

 
ORs for pairs of disorders, mental- 

mental pairs 

 
Analysis Variable : OddsRatioEst Odds Ratio Estimate 

Minimum  Lower 

Quartile 

Median Upper 

Quartile 

Maximum 

1.97E-06 3.1629567 5.0347753 6.9352957 11.7451944 

 
Characteristics of ORs between pairs 

of disorders 

 
positive negative Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

No Yes 28 18.3 28 18.3 

Yes No 125 81.7 153 100 

 
OR is positive and significant 

possign Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

No 87 56.86 87 56.86 

Yes 66 43.14 153 100 

 
OR is negative and significant 

negsign Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

No 146 95.42 146 95.42 

Yes 7 4.58 153 100 

 
Average number of disorders among 

respondents with any 

 
Analysis Variable : numdx_cc 

N Mean Std Dev Minimum Maximum 

1479 2.3326572 1.4328291 1 11 

 
Percentage of respondents with at 

least two disorders among 

respondents with any disorders 

 
other_cond Frequency Percent Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

No 530 35.84 530 35.84 

Yes 949 64.16 1479 100 

 



 

Parameter Level1 DF Estimate StdErr LowerWaldCL UpperWaldCL ChiSq ProbChiSq 

Age  1 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.04 2.41 0.1204 

Age*Sex 1 1 -0.01 0.00 -0.02 0.00 12.3 0.0005 

D_GADH12  1 1.55 0.24 1.09 2.02 43.18 <.0001 

D_PTS12  1 1.53 0.26 1.02 2.04 34 <.0001 

D_SO12  1 0.33 0.18 -0.03 0.69 3.3 0.0694 

D_SP12  1 0.41 0.11 0.20 0.61 14.55 0.0001 

Intercept  1 -2.64 0.33 -3.27 -2.00 65.7 <.0001 

Scale  0 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 _ _ 

Sex 1 1 1.26 0.19 0.89 1.62 45.76 <.0001 

age_sqr  1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.23 0.2681 

alcohol_abuse  1 -0.35 0.30 -0.94 0.24 1.33 0.2489 

arthritis  1 0.42 0.10 0.22 0.62 16.96 <.0001 

bipolar_dxn  1 2.27 0.40 1.50 3.05 33.07 <.0001 

cancer  1 0.83 0.23 0.37 1.28 12.75 0.0004 

cardiovascular  1 0.45 0.11 0.23 0.67 16.7 <.0001 

insomnia  1 -1.05 0.20 -1.44 -0.65 26.79 <.0001 

depression_mdd 1 0.99 0.12 0.75 1.22 69 <.0001 

diabetes  1 0.74 0.13 0.49 1.00 32.75 <.0001 

digestive  1 1.14 0.19 0.76 1.52 34.83 <.0001 

drug_abuse  0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . . 

educ_cat4 2 1 0.13 0.06 0.02 0.24 5.31 0.0212 

educ_cat4 3 1 -0.54 0.08 -0.70 -0.38 44.86 <.0001 

educ_cat4 4 1 -0.87 0.10 -1.06 -0.68 80.1 <.0001 

emp 2 1 -0.49 0.28 -1.04 0.06 3.03 0.0819 

emp 3 1 0.31 0.11 0.11 0.52 8.74 0.0031 

emp 4 1 -0.18 0.07 -0.32 -0.04 6.73 0.0095 

emp 5 1 0.73 0.07 0.60 0.86 125.19 <.0001 

head_migrane  1 0.79 0.11 0.57 1.00 50.1 <.0001 

pain  1 1.83 0.11 1.61 2.05 271.81 <.0001 

neurological  1 0.37 0.27 -0.16 0.89 1.87 0.1709 

panic_dx  1 -0.90 0.27 -1.43 -0.37 11.01 0.0009 

respiratory  1 -0.75 0.12 -0.98 -0.52 41.75 <.0001 

score  1 1.20 0.22 0.77 1.64 29.19 <.0001 

score*D_GADH12 1 -0.86 0.23 -1.31 -0.42 14.32 0.0002 

score*D_PTS12 1 -0.46 0.22 -0.88 -0.04 4.51 0.0337 

score*D_SO12  1 -0.38 0.23 -0.84 0.08 2.6 0.1072 

score*D_SP12  1 -0.76 0.15 -1.06 -0.47 25.28 <.0001 

score*alcohol_abuse 1 -0.15 0.35 -0.84 0.54 0.18 0.6696 

score*arthritis  1 -0.25 0.13 -0.50 -0.01 4.02 0.045 

score*bipolar_dxn 1 -1.13 0.30 -1.73 -0.54 13.99 0.0002 

score*cancer  1 -0.17 0.23 -0.61 0.27 0.56 0.4559 

score*cardiovascular 1 0.65 0.13 0.39 0.91 23.76 <.0001 

score*insomnia  1 1.28 0.19 0.90 1.66 43.99 <.0001 

score*depression_mdd 1 -1.26 0.17 -1.59 -0.94 58.46 <.0001 

score*diabetes  1 -0.96 0.17 -1.28 -0.63 32.53 <.0001 

score*digestive  1 -0.34 0.18 -0.69 0.01 3.64 0.0565 

score*drug_abuse 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . . 

score*head_migrane 1 -0.55 0.13 -0.80 -0.30 18.9 <.0001 

score*pain  1 -1.88 0.12 -2.11 -1.64 242.97 <.0001 

score*neurological 1 0.26 0.34 -0.41 0.93 0.56 0.4531 

score*panic_dx  1 1.17 0.28 0.62 1.71 17.49 <.0001 

score*respiratory 1 0.41 0.17 0.08 0.75 5.96 0.0146 
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